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Wall Types

Exterior walls 2x6 wood stud
Interior walls 2x4 wood stud, unless noted otherwise

Wall Keys

@ 2x wood studs on the flat
@ 2x6 wood stud wall, 16" oc

Note: 2x4 wood stud wall, 16" oc unless otherwise noted

E

30" x 22" Minimum Attic Access
Panel - Insulated (RO 34" x 26")

Field locate for plumbing or mechanical

Verify size of fixture or appliance
Adjust dimensions to accommodate

Center - Place door or window centered
on wall

Smoke Detector Heat Detector

Carbon Monoxide Detector
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1. Dimensions are to face of stud, unless noted otherwise.
2. Closets are 24" clear inside, unless dimensioned otherwise.

1. Sq ft numbers are interior to room for use in calculating finishes.
2. Cabinets and fixtures not subtracted.
3. Add for doorways when floor finishes run through.

Notes

1. Exterior walls 2x6 wood stud @ 16" oc. Provide insulation & vapor
barrier conforming to state or local codes. Interior sheathing 1/2"
gypsum board. Provide 1/2" exterior rated sheathing, house wrap
with drainage plane and siding. Provide step flashing at walls
adjacent to roof planes.

2. Interior walls 2x4 wood stud @ 16" oc, unless noted otherwise.

3. Roof - see structural for rafter sizes. Provide 5/8" exterior rated roof
sheathing 15# roofing felt, ice & water shield at eaves and valleys,
aluminum drip edge and asphalt shingles or metal roofing.
Structure not calculated to support slate or tile. Flash all
penetrations. Provide cricket at any added chimneys.

4. Provide roof and/or ceiling insulation per code. Provide soffit and
ridge vents where required for insulation strategy. (Verify with code
officer - closed cell spray foam or dense-pack cellulose installed at
rafters and filling ridge and eaves generally contra-indicates
venting, batt insulation always requires venting).

5. Provide smoke, carbon monoxide, and heat detectors where shown
and where required by code and where required by local
authorities.

6. Provide fire resistive materials where required by code, including
but not limited to, firestopping at penetrations, 5/8" Type X drywall
on walls and ceilings to separate garage (where garage present in
design) from dwelling, and separation of dwellings (where more
than one dwelling present in design), and protection of flammable
insulation materials. See Table R306.6 IRC 2015.

7. Compliance with code requirements for rooms size and clearances,
(hallway widths, room sizes, etc) assume 1/2" drywall on walls and
1/2" drywall on 3/4" strapping on ceilings. Adjust as required if
materials differ.

8. Shear is only called out where Continuous Portal Frame will not
suffice. See Section R602.10.4 (Pages 177 - 188) of the IRC 2015.

General Design Notes

1 Builder shall consult and follow the building code and other
regulations in effect for the building site for all construction details
not shown in these drawings. Requirements described here are
specific to this design and/or are provided as reference. Additional
building code or local requirements may apply.

2 Builder shall maintain a safe worksite, including but not limited to,
provision of temporary supports where appropriate and adherence
to applicable safety standards.

3 Design is based on the snow load listed on the framing plans, 100
mph basic wind speed, Exposure type B, soil bearing capacity of
2000 psf, and Seismic Category C, unless otherwise noted on the

framing plans. Builder shall promptly inform Artform Home Plans of

differing conditions.
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These drawings are intended for use by an experienced professional builder in responsible charge of the entire

project, including but not limited to mechanical, electrical and sitework. Any additional adaptation for these trades or

other trades must be determined prior to start of construction. Contact Artform for any adjustments needed.
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KBy Tim Reinken at 11:37 am, Sep 09, 2020
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Lot 15 Cottonwood Meadow
Sanford, Maine
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Dear Code Officer,

These are predesigned home plans, designed to bring good design
and construction drawings to people at more affordable prices and
faster time frames than traditional architecture. Where traditional
"internet" home plans disclaim all responsibility, we split
responsibility between us (Artform) and the owner. We encourage
the future homeowners to use a quality builder who can assist them
with this. They are responsible for thermal and moisture decisions
and for meeting code in ways that a quality builder should know
without an explicit detail. We are responsible for things that are
directly related to the design and/or that a quality builder couldn't
reasonably figure out on their own - specifically the following IRC
2015 code sections:

1 - Room sizes (Section R304)

2 - Ceiling Height (Section R305)

3 - Floor space & ceiling height at Toilet, Bath and Shower Spaces
(Section R307)

4 - Hallway widths (Section R311.6)

5 - Door types & sizes (Section R311.2)

6 - Floor space in front of doors (Section R311.3)

7 - Stair width - The stairs in our designs will be a minimum of 36"
wide measured wall surface to wall surface, allowing compliance with
R311.7.1 with installation of correct handrail.

8 - Stairway headroom (Section R311.7.2)

9 - Stair treads and risers (Section R311.7.5)

10 - Landings for stairways (Section R311.7.6)

11 - Emergency Escape Window Sizes (Section R310.2.1, R310.2.2,
R310.2.3 and R310.2.4). Casement windows may require
manufacturer's emergency escape window hardware. Will also
comply with NFPA 101.

12 - Structural Floor Framing (Section R502.3) Where dimensional
lumber is shown, framing members will be sized according to this
section of the code. Where engineered wood products are shown,
those framing members will be size according to the manufacturer's
tables for loads and spans, or sizes will have been calculating using
manufacturer's published materials properties.

13 - See structural sheets for additional notes.

The builder can and should add information to this set, such as
Rescheck, a hand markup of our generic thermal and moisture
section, additional information about doors and windows (such as fire
rating, tempering, etc), foundation drops relative to site grading, and
sometimes their chosen method of basement egress. These
drawings are not intended to be used without that additional
information.

Where a construction address is shown on the drawings, it is for
copyright control only. We have not inspected the site, adapted the
design to state specific laws (except where it says so in the
drawings) or site or region specific climate conditions. Homeowner
and/or Builder shall be responsible for thermal and moisture control
strategies, materials choices and compliance with applicable laws
and ordinances.

Please do feel free to call us with any questions. We can and do
update our drawings and standard notes to address specific
concerns, especially in jurisdictions where our clients will be building
again.

Dear Everybody,

With these drawings a copyright license is granted for a single
construction only at Street, City, State. This is a License to Build,
and does not include a License to Modify, except as required to
conform to building code or fulfill builder's/owners responsibilities.

1. All activities associated with construction at the listed address.

2. Pricing or preliminary discussions with zoning or code officials for
construction at other addresses, with prior notification to Artform
Home Plans - just use the Contact form on the web site —

http://www.artformhomeplans.com/contact.abw_

Not Permitted:

1. Application for any permits or other approvals for construction at
properties other than the listed address, including but not limited
to construction, zoning, conservation, or design review.

2. Modification of the basic design.

Use of these drawings outside these parameters is a violation of
federal copyright law, punishable by both civil action and criminal
prosecution, as it is stealing or enabling theft of "intellectual
property". Making modifications to plans, even significant ones, does
not change this, under copyright law, that's considered "derivative
works".

We can provide drawings suitable for use in obtaining design or
zoning approvals without incurring the expense of a full set of
construction drawings. Contact us for more information.
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Living Area - First Floor: 1444 sq ft
Ceiling Height this Floor: 8'-0", unless noted otherwise

NOTE TO HOMEOWNER:

These construction plans ARE NOT a part of your construction contract with your builder,
unless your P&S agreement specifies that they are. Your P&S and it's attachments (like the
builder's specifications or a review set of this design) describes what you and your builder
agreed the builder would build for you. We here at Artform Home Plans do not have the
authority to obligate your builder to provide you with amenities like fireplaces and spa tubs.
The contract between you and your builder governs.

Your use of these drawings constitutes an acceptance of
responsibility as outlined in "Dear Code Officer" on the first
page of these drawings, and on our web site:

If you have any concerns or questions, please feel free to
contact us. We are happy to clarify matters that fall within our
scope, as listed on the first page. We can also often provide
affordable support for issues that are your responsibility, such
as energy design/calcs, or additional detailing.
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Door & Window Notes
1. Rated Doors: Provide fire rated and/or self-closing doors where required by local codes or local authorities
2. Trimmed Openings: Trimmed openings not shown on schedule. See Plan.
3. Window Tempering: Provide tempered windows where required by local codes or local authorities.
Tempering column provided here for convenience. Windows have not been reviewed for tempering
requirements.
4. Window RO's: 1/4" or 1/2" on each of 4 sides allowed for window RO's, typical. Review framing size vs
RO size. Adjust per manufacturer's requirements and/or builder preference. DOOR SCHE
5. Egress Windows: Provide minimum one door or window meeting egress requirements in basement, in WR Q2TY 1FLOOR % TN X\QQTH LTNPCEED COMMENTS
each sleeping room, in each potential sleeping room, and other locations required by local code, in sizes D02 1 1 2468 R IN 28" HINGED
required by local code. Note that casement windows coded by manufacturer as meeting IRC 2015 egress D03 1 1 2656 R IN 30" HINGED
requirements typically need to be ordered with specific hardware. Emergency Escape Window Sizes D04 3 1 2868 R IN 30" HINGED
(Section R310.2.1, R310.2.2, R310.2.3 and R310.2.4). Will also comply with NFPA 101. D05 1 1 2868 R EX 30" HINGED INDOW SCHEDULE
. ] ) ) D06 1 1 2868 L EX 32" HINGED NUMBER [QTY_ [WIDTH HEIGHT |R/O EGRESS | TEMPERED [DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER |COMMENTS
6. Basement Windows: Add basement windows as required to meet state or local code requirements, DO7 3 1 2468 L IN 28" HINGED WO 1 1 59 1/2 " 23 1/2 " 160"X24" — | ______ |SINGLE AWNING PARADIGM —
including but not limited to egress and Iight/ventilation. D08 2 1 4068 L/R IN 48 " DOUBLE HINGED W02 1 59 1/2" 23 1/2" |60"X24" YES SINGLE AWNING PARADIGM
] _ . . . D09 1 1 4668 LIRIN [54" DOUBLE HINGED W03 1 291/2" 39 1/2" 130"X40" DOUBLE HUNG PARADIGM
7. Skylights: Skylights are not shown on this schedule, but may be required. Consult builder and/or see floor D10 1 1 4068 L/R 48" 4 DR. BIFOLD W04 2 38" 611/2" 138 1/2"X62" YES DOUBLE HUNG PARADIGM
plan. D11 1 1 4268 50" MULLED UNIT W05 1 77" 611/2" |77 1/2"X62" 2X DH PARADIGM
D12 1 1 6068 L EX 72" SLIDER W06 2 77" 611/2" |77 1/2"X62" YES 2X DH PARADIGM
8. Minimum window sill height: IRC 2015 requires that floor window sills be 24" from floor. Confirm bottom D13 2 1 9080 108" GARAGE W07 3 351/2" 17.1/2" 136"X18" SINGLE AWNING PARADIGM

of window opening relative to frame. Conform to IRC 2015 R312.1.

[t 4l I —— o —— ||

7:12

4:12 +/-

5

/ o

Your use of these drawings constitutes an acceptance of
responsibility as outlined in "Dear Code Officer" on the first
page of these drawings, and on our web site:

If you have any concerns or questions, please feel free to
contact us. We are happy to clarify matters that fall within our
scope, as listed on the first page. We can also often provide
affordable support for issues that are your responsibility, such
as energy design/calcs, or additional detailing.
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Foundations

1. No footing shall be poured on loose or unsuitable soils, in
water or on frozen ground.

2. All exterior footings to conform to all applicable code
requirements for frost protection.

3. All concrete shall have a minimum compressive strength of at
least 3000 PSI at 28 days.

4. Foundation anchorage to comply with IRC 2015 Section
R403.1.6, it shall consist of minimum size 1/2" diameter anchor
bolts with 3/16" x 2" x 2" washers at a maximum of 72" oc for
two stories or 48" oc for more than two stories, max of 12" from
each corner, min of 2 bolts per wall. Anchor bolt shall extend 7"
into concrete or grouted cells of concrete masonry units. Be
aware that a garage under may be counted by your code
officer as a story. Additional anchorage may be required at
braced walls.

5. Foundation reinforcing steel is to be installed in accordance
with all applicable provisions of IRC 2015 Section 404.1.3.2

TYPICAL PERIMETER FOUNDATION WALL:
e 8" poured concrete, 8 ft forms, min 7'-10" finished, with
total of 3 rebar, as follows:
o (1) #4 rebar, 4" from top
o (1) #4 rebar @ vertical midpoint. Omit this rebar at walls 4
ft high or less.
o (1) #4 rebar, min 3" from bottom or per code
e Lap corners & splices of rebar per code.
o Secure sill to foundation with 1/2" diameter anchor bolts
that extend 7" into concrete and tightened with a nut and
washer @ 6' oc & max 12" from each corner & each end @
wood sill splices - if built-up sill, bolts must extend through all

sill plates or straps must secure all sill plates.

TYPICAL PERIMETER FOOTING:

1. Use Footing chart(s) below to verify that depth of home
matches chart. Depth is foundation dimension eave to
eave. Contact Artform Home Plans if you believe the chart
does not match the plan.

2. Select row for snow load shown on the structural plans.

3. Select a column for soil bearing pressure based on soil
type and/or consultation with code officer.

4. The required footing size is at the intersection of the Snow
Load and Soil PSF. Rebar is not required. Key or pin
foundation wall to footing per code.

FAQ - Adding rebar to footings does not reduce the required

width. Rebar affects performance with earth movement, like

an earthquake and has near zero effect on bearing capacity.

Guide to Soil PSF

3,000 Sandy gravel and/or gravel (GW and GP)

2,000 Sand, silty sand, clayey sand, silty gravel and
clayey gravel (SW, SP, SM, SC, GM and GC)

1,500 Clay, sandy clay, silty clay, clayey silt, silt and
sandy silt (CL, ML, MH and CH)

§" wall - Footing Size for 28 Ft wide house

Snaow Story and Load Bearing Valuwe of Sail [PSF)

Load type of structure 1500 PSF 2000 PSF (3000 PSF
o0 P5F 1 Stoy — Plus Basement 1ixh gy 12ub
55 P5F 1 Story — Plus Basament 177556 125x6 12%b
B0 PSF 1 Story — Plus Basement 18556 13wk 12xb
&5 PSF 1 Story = Plus Basement 192526 1356k 12xé
70 PSF 1 Story = Plus Basement 0% G 14 %6 12x6

&" wall - Footing Size for 32 Ft wide house

Sy Story and Load Bearing Value of Soil (P5F)
Load type of structure 1500 PSF 2000 PSF (3000 PSF
M PSF 1 Story — Plus Basament 21 B lbui 125k

55 PSF 1 Story — Plus Basement
GOPSF |1 Story- Plus Basement |225x7.35 [17x6 1246
65 PSF 1 Story = Plus Basement  |23.25x7.75 |17.5x6 |12x6
T PSF 1 Story — Plus Badement 4% 8 1Bx G 12u6

1175x7  [165x6 [12x6

B" wall - Footing Size for 36 Ft wide house
Sy Story and Load Bearing Value of Soil [P5F)
Load type of structure 1500 PSF [2000 PSF [3000 PSF

50 PSF 1 Story = Plus Basemant  |25x 8.5 0xd 16x8

55 PSF 1 5tory = Plus Basement  |25.75x9 2058 i6x8

&0 PSF 1 5tory = Plus Basement 2652925 [21x8 16x8

65 PSF 1 Story = Plus Basement 27.25x9.795 |21.5x 8 1618

FO PSF 1 5tory = Plus Basement  |28x 9 22x8 i6x8

E jation Contractor Check List

Confirm or review the following prior to forming & pouring foundation

Initials Date Checked

Confirmed soil bearing

Checked w/GC for added foundation steps to suit grade

Confirm sill plate thickness (foundation bolts to extend through all)

Confirmed garage door size

Checked w/GC for added basement windows

Checked w/GC for added basement man doors

Confirmed sizes & locations mech/plbg penetrations

Confirmed sizes and locations of beams w/GC, added or adjusted beam pockets

Confirmed location and installed electrical service grounding - See GC for location

Built up beam

Not to Scale

Relocate

@

@ ¢

Simpson Strong-Tie Post Cap
Size per manufacturer's recommendations

Saddle plate shown in detail,
builder may substitute other
conforming plate

N

™——3 1/2" od concrete filled
steel pipe post, typical

Simpson base plate - install per
manufacturer's instructions

Top of footing min 1/2" below
bottom of basement slab

See Plan for Footing

o 4

Foundation Plan 0

Structure designed for
Snow Load of 60 psf

1 0

1

2 3 4

b

MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT FOR 8-INCH (203MM) NOMINAL FLAT CONCRETE BASEMENT WALL

MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT - BAR SIZE AND SPACING (inches)
MAXIMVL\;XILLimSEL:szgRTED MIAET:IK::_E?::[Q:? ED Soil classes and design lateral soil (psf per foot of depth)
(feet) (feet) GW, GP, SW, SP GM, GC, SM, SM-SC and ML SC, ML-CL and inorganic CL
30 45 60
4 NR NR NR
5 NR NR NR
8 6 NR NR 6@37
7 NR 6@ 36 6 @35
8 6@ 41 6@ 35 6@ 26

L} " ‘ ‘g
\ 60'-0 S
37'-0" 230" [z
\ ~ :
i_____________i ___________ ___-i 8
?
] " ] " ' w__ N —-e——e—— e— e— — — — — — —— — — — — — — — — — — a— — o
5-0 5-0 9-1 T T IRy Q_K
o O ® | i
@ o Posts under deck can be solid ppeea—— 2 |1 H | I | @
4x4 up to 48." in height, solid Precast Bell or Poured | | | |
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Your use of these drawings constitutes an acceptance of
responsibility as outlined in "Dear Code Officer" on the first
page of these drawings, and on our web site:

If you have any concerns or questions, please feel free to
contact us. We are happy to clarify matters that fall within our
scope, as listed on the first page. We can also often provide
affordable support for issues that are your responsibility, such
as energy design/calcs, or additional detailing.
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Blocking Support

Finish Floor over t 2"x on Flat
Sub-FIoor‘\ ) Run Sub-Floor over
. >
2 Floor Joist XX 7 2
Vi
Double Header—/

Minimum Head Room(Below) 80"

172"=1
] 3/4 ee1
Q
/*Subfloor AN Ledger - rip from deeper member
; =iy
Typ Tread Your use of these drawings constitutes an acceptance of
11 responsibility as outlined in "Dear Code Officer" on the first
10" —> page of these drawings, and on our web site:
N l :
=<1 \A/| 7 5/8" +/- Typ Rise If you have any concerns or questions, please feel free to
»n Strapping | S contact us. We are happy to clarify matters that fall within our

scope, as listed on the first page. We can also often provide

3 between stringers N affordable support for issues that are your responsibility, such

N

~ as energy design/calcs, or additional detailing.

N

N

'psum Board
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28|_0l|

=——Center of Ridge

14!_0"

14!_0"

I
|
[
~ -
' ~+—Stacked Ridge Minimum Height '
[ [
|
r«—Edge of Framing
[
|
| Collar Ties are required per code R802.3.1: They
| shall be connected in the upper third of the Attic
| Space via (3) 10d Nails. They will be a minimum
| of 1" x 4", spaced not more than 4'-0" OC.
|
[
| Attic

for construction only at: il E

Street, Clty, State =—Bearing Wall

by or for Builder

Bdrm Bdrm

Where beams are framed flush top, hold LVL down
1/4" to account for differential shinkage, support joist
with hangers as recomended by the manufacturer for
the size of members and tributory loads, typ.

Unfinished B I

Local building or energy codes may require
insulation at basement walls and/or under
slab. GC should consult local officials.

4- Cross Section @ Bedrooms

(2) 2x Top Platesj

2x Bottom Plat
Top of ex
Subfloor

(2) 2x6 Sill
(PT against Conc)J

4" Slab Floorj‘

8'-11/8"

8"1"

Assumed Pour
From 8' Forms

______ﬁL

+=—Edge of Framing

1 1 l_6||

23‘I-0"
Center of Ridge—

NN

Collar Ties are required per code R802.3.1: They

shall be connected in the upper third of the Attic
Space via (3) 10d Nails. They will be a minimum
of 1" x 4", spaced not more than 4'-0" OC.

1 1!_6"

Edge of Framing—=

for construction only at:
Street, City, State
by or for Builder

Unfinished B I

—Perimeter Footing to frost

Top of
Subfloor

(2) 2x Top Plates—/

®
@
2x Bottom Plate
Top of \
Subfloor N
S 3] 91/4"Joist & 3/4" Subfioor
,,,,,,, s
(2) 2x6 Sill )
(PT against Conc)/ :
‘ o Assumed Pour
7 o From 8' Forms
N~
4" Slab Floorj‘

d

Perimeter Footing to frost

@ @

NOTE: Window and door headers and the

Unless otherwise noted, connect multiple 1 3/4" ply
beams as follows:
3 ply & up, fasteners are per side

(2)9 1/4" [V -

e Flush framed
o (2) rows 3 3/8" TrussLock @ 24" oc, or
o (2) rows SDS 1/4x3 1/2 @ 24" oc

eFramed under (2) rows 10d nails @ 24" oc

(2) 11 1/4" |V -

e Flush framed

o (2) rows 3 3/8" TrussLock @ 19.2" oc, or

o (2) rows SDS 1/4x3 1/2 @ 19.2" oc
e Framed under (2) rows 10d nails @ 24" oc

(2) 16" LVL or greater:

e Flush framed

o (3) rows 3 3/8" TrussLock @ 19.2" oc, or

o (3) rows SDS 1/4x3 1/2 @ 19.2" oc
e Framed under (2) rows 10d nails @ 24" oc

(3)9 1/4" [V

e Flush framed

o (2) rows 3 3/8" TrussLock @ 19.2" oc, or

o (2) rows SDS 1/4x3 1/2 @ 19.2" oc
¢ Framed under (2) rows 10d nails @ 24" oc

e Flush framed
o (2) rows 3 3/8" TrussLock @ 16" oc, or
o (2) rows SDS 1/4x3 1/2 @ 16" oc

e Framed under (2) rows 10d nails @ 24" oc

(3) 14" LWL
e Flush framed
o (3) rows 3 3/8" TrussLock @ 16" oc, or
o (3) rows SDS 1/4x3 1/2 @ 16" oc
e Framed under (2) rows 10d nails @ 24" oc

o Flush framed
o (3) rows 3 3/8" TrussLock @ 16" oc, or
o (3) rows SDS 1/4x3 1/2 @ 16" oc

o Framed under (2) rows 10d nails @ 24" oc

(4) 9 1/4" VL :
o Flush framed

o (2) rows 5" TrussLock @ 16" oc, or

o (2) rows SDS 1/4x6 @ 16" oc
e Framed under (2) rows 10d nails @ 24" oc

o Flush framed
o (2) rows 5" TrussLock @ 16" oc, or
o (2) rows SDS 1/4x6 @ 16" oc

e Framed under (2) rows 10d nails @ 12" oc

o Flush framed
o (3) rows 5" TrussLock @ 16" oc, or
o (3) rows SDS 1/4x6 @ 16" oc

e Framed under (2) rows 10d nails @ 12" oc

(

2) 9 1/4" LVL may replace a double or triple

2x10 beam. No other substitutions are allowed.
Conventional lumber beams MAY NOT be
substituted for LVL beams by any "rule of
thumb". Substitutions must be calculated by
either Artform or a structural engineer. If
calculated by a structural engineer, provide
stamped plans and/or calculations.

We specify LVL beams as built up members to
allow framers to use existing stock. You may
substitute single piece LVLs of equivalent overall
size for built-up members, unless otherwise
noted.

Built-up members MAY NOT replace single

number of jack studs to support them shall
comply with IRC 2015 Tables R602.7 (1)
and R 602.7 (2) NOTE: Most headers need
(2) Jack Studs, confirm correct stud
number for Header selected.
60|_0l|
16'-11" : Y : 12'-0" ‘i\ 8-1"~ "l\ 23-0"
1!_0" 1|-0" : :
\Ir\ T 5|_0l| 5|_0l| \‘|\ = [
i =
E Provide blocking in the floor
Posts under deck can be solid 4x4 = F - | at structural points. Blocking
____upto48"in height, solid 6x6 PT for (2) PT 2x8 Below | . may be 2x’s or solid, but must @
higher decks. Consult Artform for o have grain of wood vertical.
decks higher than 8 ft off grade: ®)
' © S
|® 5
B 2 o =
i J ;
for cqnstruction only at: | | I |
Street, City, State |
by r for Builder PT Ledger, typ. B8: (3) 11 1/4" - Framed Flush Top (Continuous, Do Not Splice) =
L L L Il | Il Il | Il Il Il Il Il Il N}
] [ | AT g 1 — — — ] n i — — e = = = = == o~ 1
Double Rim at Bulkhead | [ | ’ | | | | |
? \—Posts down are 3 1/2" OD
|____ SN | I | N | I | R | ) | AN | M _J Pipe posts in basement below,
| | | unless otherwise noted.
| ) Toilets above shown for %) O O
O reference. Review floor plans for O o e}
O X additional plumbing. Provide o) © ©
: : I lumbing bays as required - R P
3 © : e ® |—[— - —[—- ® ® :
o @ Q o o o 5%
N = 5 N I_ § § 5
~ § I | I | | J
12'-6" 3'-4 1/2"|—% 6'-3 3/4" D 7‘-(|)|" K 13'-9 1/4" 4'-0 1/4" 13'-0 1/4"
- - | SR il
' Assess clearance between bottom of z | _|: 2
' beams and basement slab prior to /ll . @ I — 8 . " N
| 5}/;9 framing. Flush frame beams if required to f 311| N | 6'-11 ‘ K 12'-8 1/2 .:r-r
rovide minimum of 81" clearance. -
B f f [ f | p_ v ! |-nu r i i i i f < Clearances|shown do not assume insulation :

- Al ==l =] I ml — *P Hi || I — H:F[ lin —M | % W%E%mems'a- insulation is - - ] — o
§? = B6: (2) 2x10 - Framed Under || 0 0 | B7:(2)9 1/4" LVL - Framed Under & :gi?aiéc:a;n sztemIDC:tla?In'?;gf)ércfrgﬁ,ngdjUSt stairs L
0 X . . . . - y ~
Q (c:)? (Continuous, Do Not Splice) \ (Continuous, Do Not Splice) 0 adjustment to gain additional‘headroom. f:;

™ ™

- | s - i - S S | | i | - - — = N . - - — _ _ - o . -

= (@] T
g (@) ‘ 8 NOTE: Windoyv and door headqrs and the
— © o number of jack studs to support them shall
= O ) b N comply with IRC 2015 Tables R602.7 (1) =
‘<\_r O © | ® Q F) and R 602.7 (2) NOTE: Most headers need §
- o 2 =) o (2) Jack Studs, confirm correct stud LR
) R ‘ : : S X number for Header selected. | q
w @ N ~ 0
o NI 12"_' 3/4" % 3"1“ - 20!_8 3/4|| i =
% | -'
N Align Stairwell Framing T L NOTE: Our beams sizes often differ from prescriptive code, because our . 8
] B B - - M “with Wall Framing Bl i B I - W—x designs are rarely the old style box colonial'or cape witha center bearing — - 7 — -
! @ ) ” 1'-3" wall upon which ‘prescriptive codelis based. We size our beams via
6 Raised Joist N calculations for this specific design, which may carry those loads separately
s, Closet Above s e via second floor beams and/or roof transfer beams. Beam sizes may not be
3 % c reduced or alternates substituted without our express permission. In states
= | L L : where the designer is a licensed ?rchitect, (NH, MA, CT, ME & NY as of the -
o |H [ | s — ] % date of issue) wé are happy to stamp our drawings at no additional charge. - — X
:' ” T ¥ " & In other states we are happy to provide calculations. Administration fees ™
< ® PT Ledger,”typ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ S apply with provision of calculations. Code officer is encouraged to call with ‘9.
: o S — 8 | O @ any questions about our methodology. ool
] » \ 2| = o O ' Solid 6x6 PT, typ @ Porch | e
118" 32 QL ©  Columns - See elevations 240
ol ¥ N for decorative covers
[ I ® !
(3) PT 2x8 Below A = [ [
| S I 1 e s s s i s B B A, |
- N | [ .
3 i
~ -
o e = = )
- = __7" (3) PT 2x8 Below n
| 611 3/4"—— 6-5" ‘ 6-3 1/2" s |
~—[3'-7 1/2" 7'-6 3/4" ! 37'-1 3/4"
: : : 21'-5" Porch :
11'-8" 24'-4" i 24'-Q"
| | | 60'-0" |
: 6 L@ o First Floor Framing >
Structure designed for
Snow Load of 60 psf
1 0 1 2 3 4
(3) 16" LVL or greater:

Your use of these drawings constitutes an acceptance of
responsibility as outlined in "Dear Code Officer" on the first
page of these drawings, and on our web site:

If you have any concerns or questions, please feel free to
contact us. We are happy to clarify matters that fall within our
scope, as listed on the first page. We can also often provide
affordable support for issues that are your responsibility, such
as energy design/calcs, or additional detailing.
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3
. ) ° 2 (<N 4
y f
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE 1
ACH WITH TWO H1'S
I I I I I I

POST CAP POST STAND OFF | \ . \ \
REQUIREMENTS ! - Threshold carefully flashe_d and_ )
1] # g caulked to prevent water intrusion gi(liznvccra“
o : Contrus tesing exencg . |
FT DECKJOST&\ i Top of 1st FL Subfloor ‘\ R ‘ &b 60-0
= 7 Top of Ledger Board17 A ! L] % !
PT. BEA = L ' E ! ~ 15'-10 1/2" - 6'-3 3/4" 14'-0 1/2" 1 5'-9 3/4" ~— 4'-0 1/4" 13'-0 1/4"
POST CAP. N 3 <|l> 2x8 Deck Joist Joist hanger
TREATED POST. 1/2" Diameter lag screws or (hr(l)ugh-bolts with washers (min. spacing and j I o I I
\‘ embedment length shall be per the manufacturer's recommendations.) T T T
H H H H H H
be built in accordance with Figure a [ . . .
T R507.2.3(1) - See Detail Provide blocking in the floor at
, notsmowN. structural points. Blocking may
ACHOR BOLT ' reE'tftaienTlts %rneyetneta Il,"t;’;ié’ﬁ? ddb ,etphm' o bla:ra \ NOTE: Window and door headers and the | be 2x's or solid, but must have
z;gstieplz\r:vmde E)oeii\ggagjréi]ss(rsa.lth:i?{le;tﬁr;\glIeequyaljtr):zt ioes han 60% of the 5 . o "5 ) o number of jack studs to support them shall " I grain of wood vertical. - ' ' o
coNcRere oo Loty st oot ey e comply with IRC 2015 Tables R602.7 (1) |
_: (3) No. 10 x 3-inch long wood screws. and R 6027 (2) NOTE MOSt headers need - O O T =q-
- (2) Jack Studs, confirm correct stud < O O -
‘ number for Header selected. i I — © | © o
Scale: 1/2" = 10" ® ® -
== o o
: > >
oS e N N | | N —
JOIST WITH HOLD-DOWN : '_0"— B2 . 3 " ) .
e A " " " " d : (3) 11 1/4" LVL - Flush Bottom (Continuous,
T ' 17r-r 2 18-4.1/2 ) ﬁ Do Not Spice, Same as shown on Roof Framing)
L e i ) i ] L — N | N 0 N | N | | R | N |
¢ o ] — T —J—r —N — — - = . — — — I T | | n 1 — -
J - \ ) Ceiling Joist Attached to Rafter (6) 10 d nails, typical at
bR E— all ceiling joist or rafter tie N
connections to rafters.
Instllod ot ess than 2 cations per dack, h | \ 8 8
within 24 inches of each end of the deck. Each \ > =
Sapay of not loca han 1500 opr-— " A © e
FIGURE R507.2.3(1) o fgr construction only at: ® A ®
DECK ATTACHMENT FOR LATERAL LOADS - © X Street City State o e
J — = ’ ’ D x =
~ ~ . >< =
S ® S by or for Builder N h iy
& = & &
~ Splicing over Bearing Walls Allowed
\ Lap min 3" over walls, nail per R602.3(1)
A Header: (3) 2x10 iiifiie W[ Bearing Wall
\ \ . \
Bearing Wall | Bearing Wall F.|>‘|3: (lﬁ) 2);10 Flush Botto N
I I I I I il I I I | 1l — o
= [ | I F = = Tl 2 - - il S | n ml T g
S = ' " N ' " Note:Framers may Adapt S
o X 22'-21/2 14'-0 1/4 o y Adap 3
& ™ / le Qy/ 01/ Ceiling Framing to facilitate ™
e : Drywall Attachment ¢
(a2} ™
_ - | - — . l . . . . . . . 1 . . . | il il e | VL .
\
1 3!_7" 24!_0"
O
&} O
o © o
‘D ~
: - ® O S
=] © o © 3
N} 2 S ® e
= < -
N = (OC_B) :9
| & % S
2x10 Blocking N — i
I Bearing Wall . ~ Q
1 1 N
(6) 10 d nails, typical at 5 \ 7] =
all ceiling joist or rafter tie ] Lo
connections to rafters. <
-1 3 Al
Follow manufacturer’s instructions both for installation of joist Ceiling Joist Attached to Rafter e Garage door header = (2) 14" LVL (Continuous do not splice)
o . . ! < i i i
hangers to joist and to beam. The illustration below, by Simpson | Extend joists to catch rafters | ‘o m?ettstr:elar r‘iqUWTWt\entSSheagﬁr is tSOheX';efnd ;U:':;:HCZOI (_:‘;aragt? afnd bet_lnstalled
Strong Tie, is provided as a courtesy. Consult their full manual Nail (8) 10d nails B4: (2) 2x10 - Under ! | just below top plates. (See eal;. eet for further detail and information)
for acceptable fastener sizes and other important instructions. - ‘ ) | l -
= ]
SHORT NAILS Do not use short (114" i r , |
nails for double shear nailing. J L!_"I[ £B>: .(.4) 2)(..10 i U”nder __.IJ
I | | | | | | U U U | | |
15'-10 3/4" 7-61/2" ‘ 12'-8 1/2" 23'-10 1/4"
1 1 "8" 24'_4" 24!_0"

~—— i
Double shear nailing Shorler nails
should use full length  may not be used as

commen nails double shear nails

é) é Structure designed for <1>

Snow Load of 60 psf

1 0 1 2 3 4
%&E

POST ALIGNED WITH T

POST BELOW, TYP
jo
N

PROVIDE EXTRA 2' X

\v4
\

%

BLOCKING SUPPORT AT ] — | - > |

STRUCTURAL POINTS | /
/)/) =

2' X BLOCKING » / < Your use of these drawings constitutes an acceptance of

OVER BEAM — > ,—9‘ gfuggi,z'bo,\?AFfLED AN responsibility as outlined in "Dear Code Officer" on the first
T—= < of these drawings, and on our web site:

NN \/ page
\ ~. _ /\ N I se roof .
S \ < > an
= I /‘ ‘ I If you have any concerns or questions, please feel free to
= I

g

contact us. We are happy to clarify matters that fall within our
I scope, as listed on the first page. We can also often provide

affordable support for issues that are your responsibility, such
as energy design/calcs, or additional detailing.

/I
|| b

BEAM ———— > |

>
/_I}R Artform Home Plans
FLOOR JOISTS I8 © 2008-2020Art Form 603.431.9559
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Roof Sheathing
See trim detail for

roof sheathing over han
Optional Insulation blockinmﬂ

Sub-Fascia

k.
Fascia cut —= L i

See wall detai

Alternate:

See plan 12

Birdsmouth 5 1/2"\ Rafters,see roof
- framing plan

|
]

-

s
xTop plate(s)

Ceiling Joist

Soffit t/ y Insulation details for
offitcu }_/+ additional information

See both Trim and

effecting framing

A

Minimal Rakes @
Rear shed dormer

False rake

12" False Rake and a 6" Shed Dormer Rake

Secure hanger to post with
10d nails, fill all holes.
Secure beam into hanger
with joist hanger nails.

Supporting valley beams on face of vertical

post via toe nailing alone is not allowed

Valley beam - See
Roof framing for size

\\ Hanger

H
L Min. bearing 1 1/2"
or per framing plan

re— Post

Option A

Toe nail (2) per side of
vally beam for a total of (4)

e Ledger

ﬁ Min. bearing 1 1/2"
or per framing plan

Option B

Birdsmouth 5 1/2'

Roof Sheathing
See trim detail for

roof sheathing over han
Optional Insulation blockingg:ZZ

Sub-Fascia

Fascia cut —:u

Soffit cut / h
See wall detaif

Valley beam - See
Roof framing for size

12

—

Rafters,see roof
framing plan

Use Rafter Ties

Top plate(s)

Optional Insulation blocking

12
See plan
Birdsmouthj‘

(6) 16d Nails or (4)
Timberloks @ Ea. Joist

Rafters,see roof
framing plan

impson A35 Angle on
opposite side of rafter

Hurricane Tie

1

2" xJoist and Box

See Plan—»*"

\—Sub-FIoor

Overhang per plan

Exterior Wall

18 Ga. Coil Strap; (2) 10d Nails @ Top
of wall, (3) 10d Nails @ Rim, (2) 16d
Nails @ Top bent portion of strap

Top plate(s)

Rafters,see roof

Birdsmouth—g‘ee plan

Fascia cut —

2x10 Cantilevered
to catch rafters.

12
See plan

Rafters,see roof
framing plan

Varies
See Plan—»

(8) 10d nails—

Overhang per plan

Birdsmouthj
A .
] | ~——Rafters,see roof framing plan
. to catc
2x10 Blocking
E N \ Varies
/ : | 2" xJoist and Box Sub-Floor = See Plan—»
18 Ga. Coil Strap; (2) 10d Nails @ Top \—Beam or Wall (8) 10d nails —
of wall, (3) 10d Nails @ Rim, (2) 16d
/ Nails @ Top bent portion of strap Overhang per
— Top plate(s) Wall—»
Exterior Wall T

E) F)

NOTE: See Roof Plan for
roof pitches and overhangs

2x12 Rafters @ 16" OC

2x12 Rafters @ 16" OC

2x12 Rafters @ 16" OC

Valley beam - See
Roof framing for size

Toe nail (2) per side of
vally beam for a total of (4)

| |
\ I \ \
. \ \
1 1" L} n L} n L} "
5'-9 3/4 ~— 4'-0 1/4 13-0 1/4
©
Iy ! 9]
e~
o ©
LT 0
I 2x10 Rafters @ 16" OC TS
F o3~
Eo
£EZ
F=S X
I | | 2x10 Rafters @ 16" OC
® Y w
F) B2: (3) 11 1/4" LVL (Continuous, Do Not F)
T | Splice, Same as shown on Ceiling Framing) |
— I | ] N | — — — [ = . -
| f aMl—;y@%. ;ly/ | | S 5 5 f
dl H f / ©
T 1l T T T 6
| 2x10 ‘Rafters @ 16" O('r‘ / ~N
M 2x10 Rafters @ 16" OC
| Il Il L1l y
O L L
O \T’r\\ Frame Over /{‘
i‘Q 8 (QO’ 10 m 390
® © . \ / N2
(2]
& 9 | \ / Q
e & | O
~ 5 S Bearing Wall \ /V Bearing Wall ©
& ~ © . ®
> bR 2
N ® 2
Q =\
5 (E F 2l
« ‘ %
o Rafters spaced 22!" apart to provide /
[ & access between attic spaces
i 18" LVL Ridge Beam || || || | || || ||
—|* - T T | T T T T ki -
T Minimum 1'-1"/ Stacked Ridge (See Detail)
\ |
O
O O
o o) o)
2 © ©
® ® ® &)
S ® ® 8 o
& e g A e
o N N © _
¥ S & = ®© ©
o © @ ® » o)
& S & o 2 T
il Q
= x
o N
o~ *
= — H - N
SI== = x
y y ”
(B/ CB/ [ Tor cofpstrugtion gply at
Street, City, Htate
by ar for Bujllder
||
G
I \ \

Structure designed for
Snow Load of 60 psf

1.0 1 2 3 4

Ridge needs to be tall
enough to support top and
2x10 cabottom edge of rafters.

H3 Hurricane Tie

Rafters, see roof framing plan

18 Ga. Coil Strap;

(1) 10d Nail @ Each Top Plate
(3) 10d Nails @ Rim Joist

(2) 16d Nails @ Sole Plate

Plate(s)

Center of Ridge——

S

7L

4) 16d Nails @ Ea. Joist

—

Rim Joist

—Top Edge

Stacked Ridge

— Bottom Edge

Your use of these drawings constitutes an acceptance of
responsibility as outlined in "Dear Code Officer" on the first
page of these drawings, and on our web site:

If you have any concerns or questions, please feel free to
contact us. We are happy to clarify matters that fall within our
scope, as listed on the first page. We can also often provide
affordable support for issues that are your responsibility, such
as energy design/calcs, or additional detailing.
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for construction only at:
Street, City, State
by or for Builder

BRACING METHODS'

METHODS, MATERIAL sy FIGURE SOATCTIEN SRIRRS
THICKNESS Fasteners Spacing
Intermittent | PFG Portal s : .
= See Section See Section
Bracin frame at 15/32" | '
9 EHU_D Re02.10.6.2 R602.10.6.3
Method garage T,
Exterior sheathing i
edges
CS-WSP per Table f'gl 4
Continuous | Centinuously R602.3(3) 5
Sheathing sheathed . = | .
Methods wood T @ @ ! E ! Interior sheathing
structural per Table Varies by
panel 91.5.602.3(1) or fastener
91.5.602.3(2)

Method PFG: Portal frame at garage door openings shall be constructed in accordance with Figure
R602.10.6.3. Note this method is allowed on either side of garage door openings.

a— FXTENT OF HEADER WITH DOUBLE PORTAL FRAMES (TWO BRACED WALL PANELS)

EXTENT OF HEADE R WITH SINGLE PORTAL FRAME

12" MAX TOTAL WWALL FEIGHT

PONY‘JT\!'ALL
HEIGHT

(ONE BRACED WALL PANEL)

2'-18 FINISHED WIDTH OF OPENING
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SECTION

METHOD PFG—PORTAL FRAME AT GARAGE DOOR OPENINGS IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES A, B AND C

TABLE R602.10.6.4

TENSION STRAP CAPACITY FOR RESISTING WIND PRESSURES PERPENDICULAR TO METHODS PFH, PFG AND C5-PF BRACED WALL PANELS

TENSION STRAP CAPACITY REQUIRED
{pounds)® b
MINIMUM WALL STUD | MAXIMUM PONY | MAXIMUM TOTAL MAXIMUM _ _
FRAMING NOMINAL WALL HEIGHT WALL HEIGHT | OPENING WiDTH |  Ultimate Design Wind Speed V,,;; (mph)
SIZE AND GRADE (feet) (feet) (feet) P i (o T (e e
Exposure B Exposure C
0 10 18 1,000 | 1,000 | 1,000 | 1.000 | 1.000 | 1.050
9 1,000 | 1,000 | 1,000 | 1.000 | 1.000 | 1.750
1 10 16 1,000 | 1,025 | 2,050 | 2,075 | 2,500 | 3,950
18 1,000 | 1,275 | 2375 | 2400 | 2850 | DR
9 1,000 | 1,000 | 1.475 | 1.500 | 1.875 | 3.125
2 10 16 1,775 | 2175 | 3525 | 3.550 | 4125 | DR
2 x 4 No. 2 Grade
18 2075 | 2500 | 3.950 | 3975 | DR | DR
9 1,150 | 1,500 | 2,650 | 2,675 | 3175 | DR
2 12 16 2875|3375 | DR | DR | DR | DR
18 3425 (3975 | DR | DR | DR | DR
9 2275 | 2750 | DR | DR | DR | DR
4 12
12 3225 (3775| DR | DR | DR | DR
9 1,000 | 1,000 | 1,700 | 1,700 | 2.025 | 3.050
2 12 16 1,825 | 2,150 | 3.225 | 3.225 | 3.675 | DR
18 2200 | 2550 | 3725 | 3750 | DR | DR
2 x 6 Stud Grade
9 1,450 | 1,750 | 2700 | 2725 | 3425 | DR
4 12 16 2050 | 2400 | DR | DR | DR | DR
18 3350 | 3200 | DR | DR | DR | DR

a. DR = Design Reguired.

For 5k 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 mile per hour = 0.447 m/s.

b. Straps shall be installed in accordance with manufacturer's recommendations.

Not to Scale

Notes:

* See plans for locations where shear panels are required.

* Details shown here are for one method and for typical conditions.

An alternate shear method allowed per code or approved by the
code officer may be substituted.

" Note that if sheathing is to be used as wall bracing all vertical joints

in required braced wall panels must be blocked. [2015 IRC section
R602.10.10]

Your use of these drawings constitutes an

acceptance of

responsibility as outlined in "Dear Code Officer" on the first
page of these drawings, and on our web site:

If you have any concerns or questions, please feel free to
contact us. We are happy to clarify matters that fall within our
scope, as listed on the first page. We can also often provide
affordable support for issues that are your responsibility, such
as energy design/calcs, or additional detailing.
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